

TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, March 9, 2021 at 6:00 pm

205 WEST PALMETTO AVENUE, PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA

LEON SANDERS JR., MUNICIPAL COMPLEX

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

Mrs. Tammy Murray

2. INVOCATION

Mr. Doug Dominick

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mr. James Cook

4. ROLL CALL

Mrs. Katelynne Rich

5. APPROVE AGENDA:

Public Comment

6. APPROVE MINUTES:

- a. Approve minutes of the February 9, 2021 regular meeting, and dispense with the reading
- **b.** Public Comment

7. APPROVE EXPENSES:

- a. Approve expenses for the month of January 2021
- **b.** Public Comment
- c. Approve expenses for the month of February 2021
- d. Public Comment

OLD BUSINESS:

8. PUBLIC HEARING OF ORDINANCE # 1 OF 2021 OF THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING

AN ORDINANCE TO SET THE SALARY OF THE TOWN CLERK FOR THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING

- a. Public Comment
- 9. THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF THE ORDINANCE #1 OF 2021

--SEE AGENDA ITEM # 8

10. PUBLIC HEARING OF ORDINANCE # 2 OF 2021 OF THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING

- a. Public Comment
- 11. THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF THE ORDINANCE #2 OF 2021

--SEE AGENDA ITEM # 10

NEW BUSINESS:

12. Police Chief Ronnie Murray

HIRING OF ONE POLICE OFFICER

- a. Public Comment
- 13. UPDATE BY TOWN ATTORNEY REGARDING ALCOHOL SALES WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING
 - a. Public Comment
- 14. Police Chief -- Monthly report
- 15. Water & Sewer Superintendent-- Monthly Report
- 16. Discussion of Financial Report CPA
- 17. Announcements by Mayor
- 18. Announcements by Aldermen
- 19. ADJOURN:

Contact: Katelynne Rich (pdealing@centurytel.net 318-326-4234) | Agenda published on 03/03/2021 at 1:43 PM

TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING 205 WEST PALMETTO ST PLAIN DEALING, LA ORDINANCE NO. 1 of 2021

An ordinance of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Plain Dealing, Louisiana, to amend and set the compensation of the Town Clerk.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Plain Dealing, Bossier Parish, Louisiana, in regular session convened, that the salary of the Town Clerk for the Town of Plain Dealing shall be set at \$30,000.00 per year, including all benefits that are available to full-time Town of Plain Dealing employees.

This ordinance shall be effective on the 1st day of January, 2021. After public hearing was held on the above Ordinance, the title having been read and the Ordinance considered, on motion by Alderman _____ seconded by to adopt the Ordinance, a record vote was taken and Alderman the following result was: ALDERMEN AYES NAYS ABSENT Judith McGuffey Jeff Benson Emily B Jennings James Cook Shanita Gay THUS DONE AND SIGNED in Plain Dealing, Louisiana, on _______, 2021. Town Clerk, Katelynne Rich Tammy Murray, Mayor

TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING 205 WEST PALMETTO ST PLAIN DEALING, LA ORDINANCE NO. 2 of 2021

An ordinance of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Plain Dealing, Louisiana, to amend and set the compensation of the Town Attorney.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Board of Alderman of the Town of Plain Dealing in due, regular and legal session convened, that the Code of Ordinances, Town of Plain Dealing, Louisiana, that the Compensation of the Town Attorney is as follows:

Compensation of the Town Attorney

The compensation of the Town attorney shall be as follows: A minimum of \$500.00 a month to retain the general availability of Attorney for the Town of Plain Dealing up to four (4) hours a month. Attorney shall be paid \$125.00 per hour for legal services in excess of four (4) hours a month. The hourly rate shall by billed in the minimum implements of one-tenth (1/10) of an hour. The Town attorney shall also be paid for all costs and expenses incurred by attorney, including court costs, reproduction, postage, long distance calls, travel expenses beyond thirty-five (35) miles of the Town of Plain Dealing, depositions and other reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Town Attorney on behalf of the Town of Plain Dealing.

This ordinance shall be effective on the 1st day of January, 2021.

After public h	earing was held on	the above Ordinance, the	title having been read	
and the Ordinance con	nsidered, on motion	by Alderman	second	ed by
		to adopt the Ordinar	nce, a record vote was take	n and
the following result w	as:			
AL DED CEN	ANTEG	NANG	A DOENTE	
ALDERMEN	AYES	NAYS	ABSENT	
Judith McGuffey				
Jeff Benson				
Emily B Jennings				
James Cook				
Shanita Gay				
THUS DONE AND S	SIGNED in Plain De	ealing, Louisiana, on	, 2	2021.
Town Clerk Katelynne Rich		Tammy Murray Mayor		